
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2300

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2017

MECHANISM TO MONITOR PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGES

2300. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK”:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set up any monitoring mechanism for ensuring admission in private medical colleges as per rule after declaration of NEET examination results, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has taken any special steps to check arbitrary charging of fees from the students by the private medical colleges, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any action has been taken against the colleges found guilty of it, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any public awareness programme has been launched to check exploitation of students and guardians by the private medical colleges/universities; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): With the enactment of IMC Amendment Act, 2016 to introduce NEET, MCI with prior approval of the Central Government has amended Graduate Medical Education Regulations,
1997, and Post-Graduate Medical Education Regulations, 2000, for making provisions of common counseling. All the admissions in medical courses will be through NEET and common counselling. Admission details are sent to the MCI after counseling.

(b): In the case of Government medical colleges, the respective State Governments are responsible for fixation of fee and in the case of private unaided medical colleges, the fee structure is decided by the Committee set up by the respective State Government under the Chairmanship of a retired High Court Judge in pursuance of the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India. It is for the Committee to decide whether the fee proposed by an Institute is justified and the fee fixed by the Committee is binding on the Institute.

Further, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in its order dated 09.05.2017 had directed that the students who secure admission in MBBS course pursuant to the common counseling shall deposit with the counseling committee the demand draft towards the fee payable to the Institutions / colleges / Universities.


(c) to (e): Admission details are sent to MCI after counseling. MCI scrutinizes the details and issues discharge notices if students are admitted in the Medical Colleges in violation of regulations.

With a view to make students aware, MCI has hosted details regarding grant of permission for courses run by Medical Colleges in its website. Advisories to the students are also posted on MCI website.

